

No. 15-109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JERMAINE SIMMONS & BRIAN BUTTS,

Petitioners,

v.

WALTER J. HIMMELREICH,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
cvergonis@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. There Is No Genuine Disagreement Among the Circuits Over the Question Presented by the Petition	11
II. The Question Presented Here Is Not Important or Recurring Enough To Warrant This Court’s Attention	20
III. At Minimum, Further Percolation is Warranted So As To Further Develop the Competing Arguments	24
IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle To Resolve the Question Presented.....	26
V. The Opinion Below Is Correct on the Merits	28
A. The Judgment Bar Is Inapplicable to Claims Within the FTCA Exceptions, Because the FTCA “Shall Not Apply” to Them	28
B. Jurisdictional Dismissals Are Not “Judgments” “Under” the FTCA, Within the Meaning of the FTCA Judgment Bar	31
C. Any Contrary Rule Would Have Absurd Implications	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 392 U.S. 482 (1947)	28
<i>Annapolis Urban Renewal Auth. v. Interlink, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 313 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979)	37
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	35
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	33
<i>Beaver v. Bridwell</i> , 598 F. Supp. 90 (D. Md. 1984)	37
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolduc v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Brann v. McBurnett</i> , 29 F. Supp. 188 (E.D. Ark. 1939)	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	40
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	2, 3
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	24
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	32
<i>Donahue v. Connolly</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 2012)	19
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	32

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	35, 37
<i>Flores v. Edinburg Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	39
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12, 20, 34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Herring v. Tex. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 500 S.W.2d 718 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1973)	37
<i>Himmelreich v. United States</i> , No. 4:10-cv-307 (N.D. Ohio).....	4, 5, 6, 35
<i>Hoosier Bancorp v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. 232 (1866).....	34
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	29
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	4, 22
<i>Jones v. McGill</i> , 46 F.2d 334 (D.N.H. 1931)	21
<i>Jones v. Valisi</i> , 18 A.2d 179 (Vt. 1941)	33
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Kutzik v. Young</i> , 730 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	31
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. 247 (1867).....	34
<i>Milligan v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	23

<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Parrott v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 531 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 490 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	36
<i>Sowell v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 802 (11th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	33
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	2, 3, 39
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	3
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	23, 30
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	21
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	23
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 545 U.S. 1103 (2005)	12
<i>Williams v. FDIC</i> , No. 07-C-4672, 2009 WL 1209029 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2009)	19
<i>Williams v. Fleming</i> , 597 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 13, 15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Winnemem Wintu Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	19
<i>Wolf v. Kenyon</i> , 273 N.Y.S. 170 (N.Y. App. Div. 1934)	33

Wynn v. Baker, 23 F.2d 530 (M.D. Ala. 1927)..... 21

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1402(b) 39

28 U.S.C. § 1442..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2676.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) 30

28 U.S.C. § 2680.....*passim*

Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946,
Chapter 753, 60 Stat. 812 (1946) 2, 21

Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 5, 13, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, Bivens, *The Judgment Bar, and
the Perils of Dynamic Textualism*, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011)..... 25, 33

Cornelia Pillard, *Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of
Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens*,
88 Geo. L. J. 65 (1999)..... 23

Restatement of Judgments (1942) 32, 33

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) 34, 36

10A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
(3d ed. 1998)..... 8
